EVENING SESSION.

£.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

December 12th, 1935,

A meeting of the Uity Council was

held this eveninge At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Deputy Mayor: Aldermen
Gates, Mitchell, Dbno§an, Burgesr, Lordly, McManug,
Frede, McCarthy, Hendry, MoDonald., MacDonald, 0°Tocle,
Curtis, Power and Walker.

The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of
other businesse

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Mclanus, scconded
by Alderman Lordly that the minutes of the predous
mecting be apperoved. Motion passed.

Eho following named papers were

submittedt-

LETTER,BLERK OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNOIL RE
ORDINANCE #27.

Read letter from tho Clerk of the

Executive Oouncil re Ordinance No. 27.

Halifax, Ne So
22nd. November, 1935.

Doar Siri= |
1 cnclosc horowith copy of amendment to

Ordinance Noe. 27 of the Oity of Hallfex, respoPting
Dogs, which hae boon duly cortifiod as having deen
passed by tho Governor in Council on the 19th

instant.
Yours truly,

A. Evelyn Horno, §
For,0lerk of the Excoutive Gouncill

To COlty Olerk,

Hnlifax, N. Se
FILED "o —327~




. . Decomber 12th, 1935.
ACCOUNTS

The following resolution covering

nccounts of varilous committccs wing submittod.

RESOLVED that the Council npprove
for paymoent the bills and accounts of expenditurcs
submitted to this meceting by the Committec on Financo
amounting to QlO,? 24013 Committcc on Charitics
smounting -to $10,068.67; Gardons Committco anounting
to $592.97, Floming Park amounting to $108.32;

City Prison Gommittcc amounting to $1,85%.88:
Cormittce on Firowards amounting to $13 72459
chargeablce to Fire Dopartnent and $477.68 chargenble
to Firc Alarn; Oommittce on Works amounting to
49,842.,53; City Health Board amounting to 56,828.47;
Cormmittec on Carmp Hill Cenetcry amounting t0
$502.85; Library Committec amounting to $408.15;
Police Oormittec arounting to $10,028.77 under the
provisions of Section 315 of tho City Charter.

Moved by Alderman Gates, scconded by
Alderrnan Mitchell that the resolutlon be adopted
and the accounts pald. Motion passod.

ACCOUNT — VIOTORIA GENERAL HOSPITAL

Road letter from the City Auditor
requesting that an account muounting to $i,410.56
due the V.GeHospltal by the 0Olty be pald..

Decorbor 12th, 1935.

His Worship the Mnyor,
and MYembers of 0Oity Ooundlle.

Gentlement=
Encloescd 1s an account ¢of the

Victorin Goneral Hospltal agaigst tho Qity for the
nonth of Octobor amounting to {lt,410.56.

This acocount was not included along
with the accounts passed by the Finanoc Oommittec,
and, as 1t rust be pald within a poriod of sixty
days, approval of payuent is askod fore. The
account has been auditcd.

Yours very truly,

Ae 1le Butler
oIty AuDETOR.

~3 28




e

L

( yrid

Dboombor 12th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman MacDonald, scoonded
by Aldernan Nellanus that the account be paid.

Motion passecd.

GRANT, DALHOUSIE HEALTH OLINIO

Read roport of the Finance Cornittec

-and letter from the Asst. Olty Auditor re grant,
Dalhéueie Henlth Clinic. -

Oormaittoe Room, Oity Hall,
Decorber 9%h, 1935,

To His Worship the layor,
and Merbers of 0lty Oouncil.

Gentleneni=

At a neoting of the Cormittee on
Finance held thls day, your cormittcc had boforc it
the attached letter from the Aest. Olty Auditor asking
for approval to pay the Bonrd of Governors of
Dalhousic University the sun of $2,500.00 as authorizod
at the last sossion of the Leglslature.

Your cormittee recommends that the
Oity Counocll authorize the Oity Auditor to poy the
above riontionod swi to the Board of Governors of
Dalhousie University.

Rospectfully subnitted,

We Ee¢ Donovw

VICE - OHATRIAN.

O0ity Auditor's Office,
Halifa Ne. S
Deccriber 9th, 1935.

Tho Chairnen
Finance Oommittee.

o L
Ronz 81 Aprroval of the commlttec and authorizatior
of Courcil is sought in ordor to pay the Board of
Governore of Dalhousie University for the purposes
of Dalhousio Henlth Clinic, the amount authorized
at the last session of the Logislaturc, nanely
32,500,00 in quarterly instalrients for the year
1948-36 and to bo inoluded in the estinmntes for the

civic year 1936~37.
' Yours very truly, -

M. L. Boellew
A9ST. OITY AUDITOR.




Decomber 12th, 1935,

Moved by Aldernan Donovan, scconded
by Alderman leCarthy that the report of the'
Finance Committee and letter of the Assti City
Auditor be approved, Motion passods

Aldernen Molems wishing to be
reoorded -pgalnsts .- |

BONDING =~ OCLERK OF THE COURTS

ﬁ%gyJ Read letter from the Oity Solicitor
,jff/W§Jy4/y |
" /5'5’“”

| regarding the bonding of the Clerk of thc Courts.
/ December 10th, 1935,

/
t

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Gi%y Council,
Halifax, N. S. '

Gentlemen:- Ré: Bonding of Olerk of the Police
and City Court.

At the November meeting of the
City COouncil the sbove matter was referred to the
Finance Committee and myself for further
investigation and report.

At the meeting of the Finance Committe
held on Monday last, the matter was again discussed
and I was requested to make a report to the Council
respecting the sanoe.

There are apparently only three points
to be dealt withs

(a) The possibility of obtaining a bond
when no audit is being held,

(b) The possibility that if such an audit
is held that the corporation of the
0lty will, by reason of auch audlt,
becorie liable for the obligntions of
the Court and the offloers thereof,

(o) The faot that thie Oity is not
obligated by statute to audlt the

acocountse

As to the first, I an assured by

Col. Duffus of Sounders & Duffus, the agente of the
Bonding Oompany, that notwithetaﬁding the faot that

=330~




Decowber 1ath, 1935,

no audit 1is made, thoy will bond the Olerk of th
Courts, without requiring an audit until at 10283

the next sittings of the Leglslature, when lewi
can be 1ntroduoéd t0 Qlear ﬁp thig matter, | glslntion

. As to the second point, if
question could arise as to the Oitypassuﬁing ggg
responsibllity by reason of its offiocers naking am
audit, thie can be taken care of by proper legislation,
rioking such on audlt, a statutory duty of the Oty
dAuditor ond providing as a matter of law that the
O0ity Oouncil shell have authority to presoribe the
method of accounting to be used in kooping tho
accounts of the Olty Court and tho Policc Court.

As to the third point, I an not
altogehter satisfied that the Oity has not the right
and duty to audlt the accounts of the Polico Oour%
end the Olty Oourt, even though as a mattor of law,
the Courts arec scparato entitles and not a part
of the oorporato activities of the 0ity. The revonue
of tho Courts in tho main, helong to the Oity, and
Sootlon 307 of the Chartor scemne to be wido enough
t0 inolude this ltom and providos that such revonuo
shell be acoounted for to the Oounocil.

Moreover by Seotion 307 (2) the
Council nay dircct the forn and node of accountirg
by ordinance or rosolutifn.

However, in tho ovent of therc
boing any doubt, I would roocotmond that so far as
tho %olioe Oour% and 0ity Oourt arc conccrnod that
logielation Do obtainod.

I would thoreforc rocorwiond that
the Olerk of tho Oity Court and the Polico OQourt
bo bondod.

(n) With rospoot to the revenuc of the
01ty which pnssos through his hands,

and
#b) W ith rospoot to monoy belonging to

1itigonts or other porsons which
passes through his hands.

Yours very truly,

Oarl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Aldermen MoOerthy,seconded

by Aldormen Lordly that this matter be reforrod t0

the Finanoce Oornittee for furthor oongiderntion

ond report. MHotion pessode
~331~




. )
/ v
i

.
’ o

,}‘~
[

Docorbor 12th, 19%5.

PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION COMMISSION LOAN

Rond lettor from the Olty Soliodtor
subnitting o rosolution which was passod nt o

neeting of the Provincidl Exhibition Oorridssion hold
on November 22nd, 1935,

Decerbor Tth, 1935

We Pe Publicover, Esq.,
City Qlerk, .

- 0ity Hall

Hnlifnx, fro s

, .- Doar 8iri- Re: Provinoinl Exhibition Lonn
',4%‘”li/ | At the last meoting of tho Oity

v )
AA /
S

Oounclil a resolution was panssed deciding to guarantoo
the ropayriont of tho debentures to be issued by

the Bxhibltion Oommission th the axount of
$182,000.00, plus deficlenrcy and expenses.

I have prepared a draft Ordor=in=
Councill which I have subnitted to the Olerk of the
Execcutlive Council and I now subnlt to the Oity
Council through you, ghe draft rosolution,sattachod
heroto, 1n preactically the samo wordse

~ The 0ity Council has authority to
guarantee the repayrnent of these debenturecs wxlor
Scction 19 of Ohaptor K52 of the Rovisod Stntutos
of Nova Sootin 1923,

Would you kindly have thls resolution
placed beforc the Olty Council at its moetlng on
the 12th instant for 1ts approval ancd advisec ne
officinlly as soon as this has beon dono?

Yours very truly,

Oarl P. Beothune,
CITY SOLICITORe

WHEREAS by Beoctioh 19 oflchappor 712
of the Revisod Statutes of Novn Scotln l923i the-
Provinoe of Nove Scotin and tho Oity & Hal fgx gro
authorized to gunrantee the repayrent of any ponds
or dobentures issued by Tho KomemSesdske Provincinl
Exhibition Cormission, undor the sald Stntutos

AND WHEREAS under the authority of

Seotion 17 of the snid statute, The Nows—Svwwds
Provinciaz Exhibition Oommiesién, by resolution of
the Oordssion passod the 27th dny of Novorber 1935,

=332




December 12th, 193%5.

resolved to borrow the sum of $132,000.00 for the
purpos¢ of paying off and redeering on the lst day
of Jamuary 1936, an outstanding issue of bonds of
the Commiission, issued under the authority of sald
Sectlon 17, and dated July lst, 1929, together with
a further sun to pay the deficiency and expenses

of the sald loan, and to issue its serial debentures
to securc the said sus to be so0 borrowed;

AND WHEREAS the Province of Novea
Scotia anc the Olty of Helifax have agreed to guarantee
the repayunent of the entire issuc of sald serinl
debentures of the Commission, which sald issue nay
he desor%ped as follows;

"Serial Debentures to the principal anmount
- Qf . $184,000.00, bearing interest at the
- rate of peroentul por oooaun. dated Jenuary
. 1st, 1935, and maturing La various arounts
" on the flrst days o: January in each year fron
Janvary let, 1937, i» January lst, 19604
Inclusive, ' v 't?ﬂ“-;
BE'IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the ™
Olty of Halifex, under and by virtue of Seotion 19
of Chapter 72 of the Revlsed Staiutes of Nova .
Scotia 1923, do and 1t does hereby guarantee the
repayrient of the sald described Serial Debentures
and that the sald guarantce be signifled on each
debenture by an endorsement signoed by the Mayor and
Olty Clerk in the forn following, or to the like
effect? - q
"The repayment of this Serlal Debentupe .
is guarantecd by the Province. of Novg ~  *-
Scotia, under the authority of .an Order=
in-Oouncil riade the 20th day of Degeriber
1935, and by the Clty of HelifaX, under
the authority of e resolution of the Olty
Council of the Oity of Helifax passed tho
12th day of December 1935, .which sald
Ordbrwin-Council and resdiﬁt&on-wbr0w~f
respectively nmada and passed undoxr and by
virtuo of Bootion 19 of Chaptey 72 of the
Revised Statutes of lova Bootim 1923M,

Bigned on behalf of the
Provinoe of Nova Scotla,

'"YEEEEEEEERNEN-ENRNNNNNENNNE NN N/

Provinel.al Treasurere

8igned and Mealed on hehalf
of the 0Lty of Halifax.

..QOCIG.COOGQOQGB‘OOO....Q..

rYyOX e

ooaooooob000000000000000000

0ity Olerk.
=333




Deccubor 12th, 1935,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thnat guch
ondorseriont shall be doeroed to have boon duly signod
by tho Mnyor and Oity Olork whon bonring thoir '
ongrnved, lithographed or other facsinilo simatures.

Moved by Alderman Uitcholl,
sooondol by Alderman Mollrnus that the rosolution as
subriittod bo aﬁbfovod and oxoouted accordingly.

Motion passcde

RESOLUTION APPROVING OF A RESOLUTION OF THE
__ PROVINQ EXHIBITION OOMMISSION, -~ .

‘Read leiter fxom tha Qdty o;séi

eubmitting*reaolution to éppréve‘of a resolution

passed by the Provincial Exhibition memiesion at a

meeting held on November 22nd, 1935?“(\£’Ti9n
December 11th, 1935e :..

.To His Worship the Mayor, ,
and Members of Oity Oouncil. . .

Gentlemeni—
SR - I attach hereto copy of a resolution
passed at the- annual meeting of the Provinocial
Exhibition Oommission which-deals-with tho’oalling
in of the existing loan of $200,000.00 and’ tho,
1seu1n8 of a refunding loan to tho nmount of
$182,000,00, together with a sum suffiolent to cover
tho expenses and the deflclonoya

Under Sub=-section 5 of Soction 17 of .
Ohapter 72, Re8.N.8+ 1923, tho approval of the |
Govornor-in~Oouncil and tho Oity Oounoll for
borrowings is nooessary.

I an theroforc submitting a resolution
for the approvnl of Oouncll.

Yours very truly,

We Pe Publicover
01TY OLERK.

WHEREAS tho we¥=Sowmiska Provincinl
Exhivition Commiession has by a resolution passed
Novomber 27th, 1935, rosolved to borrow the sum of
$182,000.00, togothor with such further sum as may
bo necesssry to provide for any deficlency in tho
said loan and any oxponsos thorcof and to issue its

dobonturee in rospect thoroto)

~33&-




Doceomber 12th, 1935,

AND WHEREAS by Subsoction (5) of

Sootlon 17 of Chapter 72 of the Rovised Stngutee of
Nova Scotla 1923, no such resolution of the
Oomuission providing for the borrowing of any sunms
or for the issue of any bond or debontures shnll be
. valld or offectuml unless and until it shall have

been approved by the Goveraor-in-Council and by
the O0lty Council of City of Halifax

t ‘ ~ - .AND WHEREAS the Governor—in-Council
and the Clty Oouncll-of the Oity of Helifax are
desirous of approving of such resolution;

~ BE iT THEREFORE RESQLVED that the

Oity Council of the O0ity of Halifax, 4in regular
meeting assembled, do hereby approve of the derein-
before resolution of the Oommission,.a éopy of which
resolution is hereunto anncxed and -hagked'Sohedule "4Y)

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:ithat the -
City Olerk be authorized to certify updh”d?tﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁp?
of such resolution of the Cormission and endorsorfornt
to tho effeot that the snme has besn approved by
the ,City Council of the Oity of Hnalifax undeﬁgtge
provigione of Subsection (5) of Seetion 17,
ReSeNeSe 1923. "y ’ -C

ol g e @Y Gt rw) M) (A pq S wmm Sl b b o &f d Sd e
N
ca

Sohe@uié AN

Resolution pacsed by the Provincinl
Exhibitlon Commissione.

WHEREAS under the authority of
B8eotion 17 of Chapter 72 of the Revised Statutes of
Nova Scotia 1923 "The Provincial Exhibltion Aot',.
ns amended, the Provinclal Exhibition Commission on
the 1st day of July 1929, borrowed the suy of TWO
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000.,00) and for the
purpose of effecting such loan issued its bonds
to the face value of $200,000,00 secured by a Deed
- of Trust dated July lst, 1929, nade in favour of the
Enstern Trust Oompany, as trustee which sald bonds,
- pursuent to the provisione in that behalf in sald
- Deed of Tyust provided, contained the following tem
- or condition?

-~ -
-
b 4

"This Bond may we redeemed by the Cormission
on the first dey of July 1930, or an any
subsequent interest date-on payment at the

rate of One Hundred and Two per oent, and \
interest to the dase of redemption, ypon .
Thirty Days not'.co bein§ given to the
bondholder as provided In the Indenture'.

~335




Docomber 12th, 193%5.

AND WHEREAS by Bubsoction (5) of

Seotlon 17 of Chapter 72 of the Rovised Stntutes of
Nova Scotia 1923, no such resolution of the
Qomuiesion providing for the borrowing of any sums
or for tho issue of any bond or debontures shnll be

. valld or offectuml unless and until it shall have
been approved by the Goveraor-in-Oouncil and by

. the 0lty Council of Oity of Halifax

| | .AND WHEREAS the Governor—in-Council
, and the Clty OouncIl-of the Q0ity of Halifax are
desirous of approving of such resolution;

| BE .T TAEREFORE RESOLVED that the

Oity Council of the Oity of Halifax, in regulay
neeting assembled, do horeby approve of the herein-
before resolution of the Oommission, .a dopy of which
resolution is hereunto annoxed and -magked Schedule "4%

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:that the - .
City Clerk be authorized to certify updh“&?tﬂgﬁ?@ﬁp? :
. - of such resolutlon of the Commission and endorsetio
~ %o tho effeot that the snme has been approved by i
the ,01ty Oouncil of the City of Halifax undexgtge i
provisions of Subsectlon (5) of Seotion 17, \
ReSeNeSe 1923. P ' R\ :

/ . -—---mn—‘.qp-.o-n—-’uu-.“-lﬂﬂ

P oe
-y

|§gheduié AN

Resolution pacsed by the Provinoinl ﬁ
Exhibitlon Commission.

WHEREAS under the authority of

f8ection 17 of Chapter 72 of the Revised Statutes of
- Nova Bcotia 1923 "The Provinelal Exhibition Act¥,.
- ne8 amended, the Provincilal Exhibition Commission on
- the 1lst day of July 1929, borrowed the sup of TWO
. HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLAR3 ($200,000.00) and for the
- purpose of effeoting such loan issued its bonds
o the face value of $200,000.00 gecured by a Deed
' of Trust dated July lst, 1929, nmade in favour of the
. Bastern Trust COompaay, as trustee which sald bonds,
. pursuant to the provisione in that behnlf in sald
, Deed of Trust provided, contalned the following tem
» Or ocondition:

i
[
i
|

"This Bond way “e redecoried by the OCormission
on the flrsi dar of July 1930, or an nny
suktsequent interesi date-on poyrient at the

rate of One Huncred and Iwo per ocent, and \
interest tc the daie of redomption, wypon "
Thiriy Days noti.co beinf given to the
bondholder as p.rovided in the Indenture'.

~335-




December 1l2th, 1936,

AND WHEREAS it is now decried oxpedient
¥o exerolse the right to redoom all the said bonde
in the manner and upon the conditions rioroc partiocularly
sot forth in the snild bonds and in the Deoed of
Trust seouring thc snme;

o0 o« AL WHEREAS by Section 1 of Chapter
25 of the Acts of Iova Scotin 1935, the Cormission
was authorized to torrow frorn time to time on the
‘oredit of the Commission such suris- of rioney ne nay
‘bo.required for thc purpose of payihg off when |
the snme.are payablo any of tho sums already, borrowed

tnder the authority of gaid Section 11 of Handd
.Ghapter 72, or for the. purposc of pAy ng off and
‘yodeemdng any bonde or debentures lssued under the

‘duthority of said Sootion whon the saije aro pn#nbief“i

| BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the i
enid entire lssue of bonds datod July lsty 1929,

be redoerted on the first dny of Januury;-ﬁde 1335/
tho enid dnte boing an interost dato for the paynont
of interest upon tia said bonds, and that the
Seoretaxry of the Ccimilssion be and he is horcby ‘
suthorized on bolalf and in the name of the Cormission
to glve and publislh the rcquisite notices of
rodenption of the snld entirc issuc of bondsy
hercinbefore reforxed to, as prosoribed by Bections

19 and 20 of the Deed of Trust soouring the sanes

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
aotion of the Excoutive Oomrittec in oalling for =
tenders, and the rcsolution passed in respect theretd
be and the sare arc hereby ratified and npprovedes

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the

Provincinl Exhibition Commission do borrow the 'sut-
' of ONE HUNDRED AND ZIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS- &

?%182,000.00) for “he purposb of paylig offon tho"
1st day of January, A. D. 19376, the suris of nongy’V
borrowed by the Oorindssion on the lst day of July,
Ae Do 1929, and tho prenium thercon, and payin
off ond redeoning theo snid entire issuc of bonds
dated July lst, 1929, togethoer with such further suus
ne nny be necessary to provide for the doficlonoy
on such loan and the expoenses thorecof, and that tho
Oonmmission for the Hurpose of effocting suoch loan
do mako and issuc i:s scrinl dobonturecs, boaring the
norinal rato of intorest of 3% poroont, which shall
be in denoninations of $500.00 and $1,600.00 ns the
undorwritors of the issue shall clect and shall bo
yodoeriod at the tirus and in the approxinate
prounts following, “whib 1s to say?

~336~




Docomber L2th, 1935.

TRl ag o oo
’
" 1936 - giooo.oo
" 1940 6,000.00
" 1941 6,000,00
1o 22000:03
" 1301 000,00
" 19 | 7,000,00
" , 19 , . : 7, OO0,00 »
" 947 | 8,000,00
" 1948 8,000.00
" 19&8 8,000.00
" 19 . 8,000.,00
" 1951 -+ '8,000,00
" 1952 9,000,00 )
" 1952 9,000,00
" 19 10, NCOL00 R AL i
" 1955 10,000400. - - -
" 195 L0,000400 - 5
" 1957 10,000,00 - ' .
" 1958 11,060400"
" | 19 9»\\ '.'.,:"v\l 12’OOO¢OO : L
"% 1080 Such ariount as may bo nece-

8gary. 0 pay tho amount of
tho-defioloncy of the satd
lomn and the oxponses of
the samoe - 0

= o  The principal and intorest of the
snld debenturos shall be poynble nt the office of
- the Oormisd on at Hnlifax, Novn Scotin.

; AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
! President and Secretary be, and they are horcby
-authorized to exeoute the said soripl debontures
'an bohalf of tho Oormiesion and under 1ts Senl

| AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thnt tho
‘Prosidont and Beorotary bo, and thoy arc horcby
authorizod to sign the intorost coupons attached

%0 the sald Seriml Debentures, provided that sush
‘ooupons shnll be dooried to have boon duly signed whon
boaring tho ongraved, lithographed or othor facsinile
slgnaturo of the Prosidont and Scerotary of the
Qoraission: '

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that tho
Olty ¢ Hnlifax and the Province of Nova gcotia he
requested to jointly and sevorally guanrsntoe the
repayment of the sald debonturos and that tho faot
of such guarantec if and whon given shnll bo statod
upon the said dobonturocs.

: AND BE IT PURTHE?. RESOLVED that such
Sorinl Dobontures and intorest coupons shall be
in the form following or %o tho 1ike offoot

=337




Jocerber 12th, 1935,

THE 3OoVI=S0., PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION COMMISSION
| SERIAL DEBENTURE

Dgbenturo Issued under the
No. . authorlty of $
| CGhapter 72 of tho Reyilsed
Stntutos of Wova Scotia,
+92%, as amendad,

THE NEE=S3QTIA PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION
COMMISSION will pay, if un~0plstered to the bearer
hereof, or 1f registercd 1o the registered holder
hereof, tho sun of
Dollars of lawful noney o Oanada, at the office of
the Gonnission,‘at rialifaz, Nova 3cotia, Canada
on the firegt day of Januar ia the year of Our iord
One Thousand Nine Hundraed and " and
interestupon the said sum ot the rate of per centum
per annurl, to be paid hali -yearly on the first day of
January and the firet day of July in sach year,
until the payrent of the enid lelindl su upon
presentation of the proneir coupon for the sane as
hereunto annexed anc the ourrendexr of the satiee

This debenture mar be registered as
to principal at the office of the Commission at
Halifax, Nova Scotia.

This debenare shall pass Ly delivery
unless registered in the nrme of the ownor at the
office of the Cormiesion, in the Uity of Halifax
aforesald. After reg isurs Lon certlfied hereon hy
the Secretary of the COH]iLSiun 1.0 tuansfer,except
on the books kept by the »tOI@tdI} shall De valid
unless the last preceding transfer shell have beem
rmade to bearer, and thig debenture shall be subject
to successive registoations and transfers to
bearer at the option of ‘she ovnere

DATED at the Clty <f Halifax, in
the Province of Nova Scoti:, this firet day of
January, A« Do 1936.

THE XROVE=5R8r\ PRLOVINOIAL EXHIBITION
COMITSSION,

® 9 9 N O 8N QL e 8 o Qgr tee O OGSO S8 e oRY D

PT *Biden ve
(Space for Seal)

@ 09 @8 ¢ OO O OO0 YOO C O O N0 S0P o0 b e

Saesretary,

-338~




i
i TS
s S T

Deeember 12th, 1935.
FOR!M OF COUEON

Weeseneennscecoeco

The Nova Scotia Provincial Exh$bition
Cormilssion willl pay to bearer on the first day of
July 1936 Dollars of lawful roney
of Canada, at the ofice of the Oommission, at
Halifax, fr. S.,being six moaths in:erest on ’ debenture
nunber issuod the first day of Jnnuary, 1936,

[ B B B NN A N NN EFEE NN N NN NNNEN]

2residonse

Qoupon §

| Sicretary.

Moved by Aldeiman Michell, scconded
by Alderman MelManmus that <the resolutlon as
subnmitted by tho Cliy Clexr.: b3 apmroved and that
the resolution annexed and knowm as Schedule "WAM

be executed. Moilon passei.

u3/‘~




Vol
i

ol

‘l

ot

December 12th, 1935.

DRAFT AMENDWENT TO SECTION 656 OF THE
GITY OHARTER

_—

Read extrgect from minutes of the

géfg;évious Council meeting referring to Section 656

y

4Vv4&4vg of the Olty Charter re control of Commons and Parks.

Moved by Alderman Donovan,
eeconded by Alderman O'Toole that the report of
the Gardens COommlttee be adopted; said report
recommending the non-approvel of the amdndment to
Section 656 of the Oity Oharter.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
MoCarthy, seconded by Alderman Donoven that this be
referred back to the Gardens Committee for further
considerantion and report. Amendment passed.

The original motion not put.

DUDAS PROPERTY - 21U BRUNSWICK ST.

Read report of J« We Churchill,

Chief of the Fire Department, ro property, 214

Brunswick Btroet.

;ﬂ%ﬂkﬂ Decomber 12th, 1935,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
end Members of Oity Council.,

Gentlemont~

At a meeting of the Committce on Fire-
words held Docembor 9th I was instructed to repoxrt |
to Oouncll on the condition,of property w2ld Brunswick
Street, owned and ococupied by Danlel Dudas.

A mill planer hgs been instelled
on this property and combustible materisls and
mill ehavings are allowed to accurulate in a
oaroloss and dangerous manner oreating e fire hazard
which ondangere nearby propertios.

, I am further instructed to draw to
your attention Scotion 852 of the Oity Charter as

followe$ ~3l0- ‘




Docomber 1l2th, 1935,

852. (1) No person shall ostablish in any part of
tho City any manufactory or business of
such a character as to causc incroased
danger of fire to the adjoining properties
without filrst obtaining the permission of
the Council,

(2) Such permission may be given upon such terns
and conditions in rospect to the cstablishrient
and operation of the manufactory or business
as to the Oouncil seens fit, and upon
fallure to comply therewith, such permission
nay be revoked, and the manufeactory or
business shall thereupon be discontinued,
and such discontinuance nay, if need be,
ggtenforoed by action in the name of the

Ve

Respectfully submitted,

Je« We Ohurchill
OHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTMENT.

With the permission of Oouncil, a
simllar ltenm appeariﬁg,on the agendn, narely no. 17,
"Applicntion for permlssion for steam boiler,

214 Brunswick Street" was naxt conslderede

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION FOR STEAM BOILER,
214 BRUNSWIOK STREET,

A Read repadt of the Oomridttee on

Wiorke and Olty ¥ngineer re application to instal a steag
7% "boiler, 214 Brunswick Street. | ,
4 | - December 6th, 1935

His Worship the lMnyor.

Sirg=- |

I hage an applioation fror D. Dudas far
pernission to install a boilor at the premises No.
o214 Brunswick Street, the boller to be used for

operating a planeing mill.

o

Tiis appliocation was rade under the
provisions of geotion 790 of the City Oharter and
the noticos required umer the seotlon have boen
advertised in the papers. '

B




Docember 12th, 1935.

Objections from a large numbor of
ownors Of neigliuring property have boen mocoiveds
Before proceeding to hear the objective in the
manner provided for in the Oharter, incurring the
necessary oxpense attendant thercon, the matter
should be dealt with under Seotion 852 of the
Charter, which provided among other thinge, that
"No person shall ostablish in any part of the City
any nanufacturing or business of such n character
as to cause inoreased danger of fire to adjoining
properties without firet obtalning the permission of
the Council", Sub=section 2 of this section provides
that porrilssion nay be given upon such toris and
oconditions in respeot to the establishrient and
-operation of tho manufacturing business as the
Qouncil deeris fite

The installation and operation of
the boller and planelng nachine at these prerises
would cause danger of fire to the adjoining property .

If the Council deeldes to refuse
pernission for the establishment of this business,
there will be no necessity to proceed any further
under Section 790, whereas 1f 1t grante permission,
the prooedure 1aia down in Beotlon 790 will have 10
be followed.

Respeoctfully subriltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Decenber 12th, 1935.
The City Council.

Gentlerense

At a reeting of the Conmittde on Works -
December 1lth, 1935, the attached report of the
Oity Engineer on an applicabion from Mr. De Dudas
for poermission to install a bollor to be used for
operaxinf a planeing nill at #214 Brunewick Street
was oconslderod.

On rniotion of Alderman Gates and
Aldernan O'Toolc, the committee decided to refer the -
report to Oouncil with the recommondation that the
required permission under Soction 852 of the City
Charter be not granted.

H. A. MpcDonald
VICE-CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman MacDonald, seconded |

by Alderman Gates that the reports be adopted. E
Motion passed. %




P

e

Docorber 12th; 1935,

Moved by Alderman Gates, scconded by
Aldernan Mecllanus that the Oity'Solioitor be instructed

to take the_ngcessary eteps to see that the present

manufactory, which 1s a nienece, be stoppede

Motion,pgéqedw_

LETTER,A4+ He MINSHULL RE PROPERTY,
_162=16l 8FPRING GARDEN RD.

Rend letter from As H. Minsghull as

followsgs~. ..

Halifax, N. 8o |
Decernber 12 th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
ond Members of City Oouncil,
Halifax, N. 8. -

Re: Appliocation regarding #l62-14L
—Spring Garden Ronde

Gontlenent= .

. This is an appeal from the Board of
Works! decision refusing pec rtilssion to convert the
above preriises into a shop for the Doninion Btores Ltde

It 1s earnestly desired that an
expression of opinion be obtained from the whole
Council . |

The application was made by J« Be
Mitohell because of the fact that the houses at
the mesent time are in a dilapldated condition and
are difficult to rent exocept to undesirable tenants,
and by undesireoble, we rean the class of tenants
that would not be, to say the least, selected by
the nelghboxrss

There is a shop in each side of the
premises and 1n addition a drug store and another
grooery shop, so the distriot can not by any stretch
of imagination be called residential, although it
i1s s0 designated by the Olvioc Inproverient League
of Hanlifaxe.

!

As a matter of faot the residential
area of Helifax under the Aot is an absurdity,proven
by the faot that the Board of Works have glven
permission in scores of places becnuse of necessity
and for convenlence, ho place shops in ite.

w3 Lf Foe




December. 12th, 1935,

The most outstanding case perhaps was the refusal %o
grant permission to erect shops in the "Willow Tree"
Apartments and the owner was put to considerable
expense during the erection of this building, until
he was gple to obtain permission.

Two years ago a similar application
was made for a property a few doors enst of the
present property in question, but beocause of the
objeotions of a fow of the adjoining property owners,.
permission was not granted.

I do not think that anybody will deny
that I have the interest of Halifax at heart as well
28 the noxt man, but neither I nor anyone olse oan
stop a olty's progress, and the convenience of the
publio must be at all %1mos oonsideared.

Tho oonversion of this old dilapidated
bullding into a modern store will not deorecase the
value of the surrounding property, Wwht will inorease
samo, and while I have evory sympathy with any
sentimental reasons for not havin% a shop there, I
meke tho omphatic statomont that the damage has alreondy
been done by granting permits for a drug store,two
grooory storcs and a confectionery store. There were
slxteon signeturos on tho petition against the application
being granteds This actually roprosented thirteon
owers. The lady owning three properties who signed
the potition threec times, wlll not deny offering her
property to ocommercial houses and being unable ‘to
sell, converted two of the properties into small
apar%monte. Mr. W.M.P. Wobster signed the pesttion
againet 1t, but he has a property which was converted
into a shop sometime ago and the tenant of this
shop has signed the pe t4ton in favor of it. Mre
Gibson, whose wife signed the petition, admitted
that 1% was slgned bocause a permlt was refused hin
for theilr property in the sarie blocke In this
respect 1t 1s worth noticing that the drug store
Mr. Yates and tho Acadla 8tores have not signed %he
petition against it. It might be interesting for the
alderren to got the opinion of these stores. -

Tho recason that no potition was
presonted in favor of thlis chango, is that the thing
wes 80 obvious that nelther Mr. Mitoholl, the
Dorinion Stores nor nyself thought that pormission
oould possibly be refused. 8ince howovor, tho
perniession was refusced we have obtainod eignaturos
to a potition in favor of tho store stating that 1t
would bo o convenioncc to the noighborhood.

The only reason given at the Board
of Works mooting was that objocotions had boon nade
by oitizens, and 1t 1s therofore only roasonable
to supposc¢ that a countor petition would be & reason
for reconsidoration.

e 3L Lo




December 1l2th, 1935.

. If necessary, petitions can e obtained
from the majority of property holders in Halifax
stating that for the Olty to refuse permission to
increase the value of properties, thereby inoreasing
revenue from taxes, would be detrimental to the Oity.

It 18 a matter of record that no
consideration was feally given by the
Board of Works to thls application.

, The Dominion Stores who would ococupy
this store, 1s a Oanadian firm, conduoting businese
in a modern, up~to-date manner, who purchases
in Nova Bootle goods which they distribute to 500
stores 1n other parts of Oanada, and I am informed
leave more money in Nova Scotia than they take out.
They enpldy 41 people in Helifax,end pay over
§40,000. & year in wages.

, By refusing this request the Olty
of Halifex will, in effect, say that "No outsidexrs
need apply".

Yours faithfully,
A. H. Minshull.

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded

e e B R

by Alderman Power that this latter be referred
to the Committee on Works for further consideration.

Motion passed.

1 TION

A report and resolution was received

from the Gyro Olub re oclvic taxatlion.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seoondod
by Alderman Burgess that the report and resolution
be embodied in the Council minutes and a copy of
seld report forwarded to each Alderman.

Motion passed.

"




Docerbor 12th, 1935,

RESOLUTION
THE GYRO CLUB OF HALIFAX.

WHEREAS the Gyro Olub of Halifax, bei
vitally interested in matters pertaining %0 the "
., Whlfare of the citizens of the Oity of Halifax,
requested the Olvic Conmittee of the Gyro Club of
Hallfax to prepare a report on the present scheme of
"' ., vexatlon in the Oity of Halifax;

7z 4

/{g, . AND WHEREAS the said report has been

A4 duly consldered at a meeting of the Gyro Club of
Halifax called for that purpose and has been approved
and adopted;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Gyro
Olub of Halifax believes that in the interest of
the commmnity as a whole the oclvic authorities A
should inmediastely appoint an independent committee X
of fully qualified persons instructed and empowered :
.10 oconduct an investigation with a view to determin-—
ing whether or not the following two questions can,
under the present syster, be answered in the
affirmgtive, = | ‘

1. Is the amount required by the Oity of
Helifex being levied against the
proper sources avallable for taxation?

2. Is every citizen of Halifax being
oalled upon to pay his fair propor-
tlionate share of this ariount?

and 1f these questions cannot so be answered to nmake
such further investigations as will enable the
Oonnmittee to recommend what changes in the system are
requireds

a satlsfylng solutlion of the present
problen cean only be arrived at by means of such an
investigation becnuse the problems of taxation in
one Oity differ entirely from those in another and
although a particular sbhere of taxation nay prove
adequate and equitable in one Clty the sane scheue
1f enforoced in anothor Oity might prove to be entirely
inadequate ond unjust, and that in any event the
sources of inoorie nust first be exanined and deterriined
before & folr and reasonable schere of taxation can

be evolved!

THAT such an investigation will requlre
an intensive scrutiny of our present systern in an
effort to determines~

=3l6~




Decerbor 12th, 1935.

What class or classes 0f persons are |
actually providing the City's revenue;

Whether or not the contribution is
equitable as between olasses}

Whether or not the contribution is
equitable as between the individuals
- of each olass;

Whether or not all classes who
should be supporting the City are at
present belng required so to do.

: JHAT arong the nore inportant matters
to be consldered by such a Cormittee in nmaking its
findings are the following:-

le Is 1t Bght that the value of resl estate
should be the sole basis of taxation at
the general rate in the City of Halifax?

2. Is 10% of the value of the premises
goc?pied a proper basis for houschold
ax

3. Is 50% of the value of the prenises
occupled a proper basis for business tax?

4. Is the present poll tax on an equitable
basis? . |

e ' \ 0
5e whot furbher offorts con and shouwld be
) nade to derivo revenue from proporty at
present exompt fron vaxation?

6. Would any form of income tax be desirable?
7. What ard the merits of a "personal property!
tex and should 1t e substituted for
the present business tax?

8., Oon the houschold tax and poll tax be
dispensed with in whole or in part?

9. Is a sales tax desirable?

THAT such an investigation of the whole
field of toxation in tho Olty of Hallfax and the
rooornendations nade in accordance therewith would
undoubtedly onable the Oity to formulate an
unquostionably equitable and just scheme of taxation.

AND IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy

of this rosolution, togethor with a copy of the roport
of the Oivio Committee, be respoctfully submitted to
His Worship, Ee J. Oragg,Mayor of the City of Halifaxe

. Gyro 0lub of Hnlifaxe®
=347




Decenber 12th, 1935.

REPORT OF THE CIVIC COMMITTEE
gF THE GYRO OLUB OF HALIFAX ON

gabeam

THE QUESTIOT _OF OIVIC TAXATION
SCO0PE

In the investigation made by your
.oonmittec 1t has ondeoavored to deternine the basis and
noethod of taxation in the Oity of Hnlifox. 4n
examination of the City of 8t. John Assecsesrient Act
and of the Sales Tax and Incorie Tax at present in
force in Montreanl hae been made in an effort to discover
whether or not new sources of taxation on be rnade
avallable. Tho Cormittce doocs not feel qualified to
nake any rcoommendations, but rerely records &
nunber of obmervations and corrients on the tax
sltuation and points to a few matters for investigation
by the proper authoritieso

The Halifax Oitv Charter

The provisions dealing with taxation in
the Clty of Halifax arc contained in the Halifax Oity
g%artor as rovised in the year 1931 and amenduents

eretoe '

The basis for taxation under’ the Clty
Charter 1s renl proporty, which is defined to include
land and bulldings on the separate rooris or portions
of a building occupled for the purpose of residence
or business.

Taxation consists of a business tax,
household tax, rcal property tax, poll tax,licenses,
gpecinl taxes and non-resident®s toxe

Bugihegs Taxi~ This tax ls payable by
the person who occuples property for the purpose
of gain. It is based on 50% of the value of the
premises occupied. Where the value of the premlses
8o occupied is less than $2000,00 and occupied for
the purpose of solling merchandisc by retall
only the tax is based upon 25% of the values

Household Taxi—~ This tax 1s payable
by every ooccupler of reall property for residentiel

purposes. The %ax is based on 10% of the value
of the: property so occupied. No houschold tax is
payable on property of n less value than $1500.00.

SR - Real Property Taxi~ This tax is payable
by the owner of real property. Tho tnx is based on
the Assessoris valuntion.

R %2+ Thls tax 1s payable by
persons who do not poy property, business or household
tax. The tax ls scnlced in accordance with the inocore
of the person belng taxedo

r Bl G




Dececriber 12th, 19365,

. Licenses:~ There are nuierous kinds
of licenses, including autcioneers, junk dealers,

bond brokers, clothes dealers from abroasd., patent
nedicine dealers, dogs, hacks, trucks, biéygle,
.b1118posters and nunerous others.

: , 8pecinl Taxes?—= These taxes are
levied on banks, Nova Scotia Light & Power Conpany .
end various other corpanies such as telegreph,
insurance, telephone, steamship and trust companies.
In the majority of cnses the tax paysble is a
definite sun fixed by the 0ity Chartere

Non-regident's taxi= Any person not
a resldent of Nova Scotla who comes into the City

and obbhine employment rust pay a tax of not nore
than $50000

Asgesgriente~ Under the 0ity Oharter
all real property is directed to be assessed by the
Assessor at its actual value at the tirme of assessrient.

pates~ In deternining the mte the
Assessor estimates what incore there will be fron
licenses, special taxes, poll taxes and non-resident
taxes and deducts this amount ffor1 the amount of
ostinated income roquired to meet obligations in the
coning yenr. He then adds together the assessed
veluations for rceal property tax, for business tax
and for houschold tax on the percentages set out in
the Olty Charter and thereby fixed tho mte on all
property so valued and assessed as will produce the
arlount required to be ralsed by taxation in addition
to all other sources of taxation and revenue.

The Auditor®s report for the year
1933=-34 discloses that the value of real estate
available for real property tax is approxinately
Forty-eight Million Dollars; That the assessable
valuation of property available for business tax is
aprr oxinately Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars and that the assessable valuatlon of property
avallable for household tax 1s approximately Three
Million Dollarso The total assessable property is
therefore approximately Fifty-eight Million Flve
Hundred Thousand Dollarse

It is interesting to note, that tho
vhtuation of property exempt from taxation was
approxinately Thirty-nine Million Dollars. The
tremondous ariount of ckempt property in tho City of
Holifax of noccssity limits the field of taxatlion.
In the past attompts have been made to tax some
of this exempt property . Your commlttee points out
that nuoch of the exompt property is ln the very
heart of the City: that its value has becn inoreased
by improverents made by the Oity and that the
property has benefited thereby. Sowme of the
properties arc ovmed and maintained by the City,
sorie are owned by the Crown and governmental bodies,
gorie by churches and similar or affillated
ingtitutions. Approxinately 40% of roal esthba in

B G ,




Docenber 12th, 1935,

$ho City of Hallfax 1s exempt from toxation. A
portion of this can now be taxed. Whother or not
such a coursec is advisable is a matter for
investigation.

L . . The possibility of obtaining
remuneration for serviccs and benefits rendered to
property which It is beyond the power of the
leglslature to tax is ewphasized. Contracts for such
services and benefits are not unknown.

. Streetsi:~ All streets are vested in N
the Oity and the City has corpleie control over ther.
These gtreets rnust be maintained. Various inprovenents
gnd naintenance charges are provided for in the .
Clty Charter and it is interesting to note that,-

Grading ls done by the City at the
request of 51% of the owners on the street and at no
cost to the QLltys

|  Bireet Paving can be done by the
Oity upon request of 51% of the owners on the street,
one half of the cost to be borne by the owners in

pooportion to frontage;

Eidewalks and Qurbg and Gutters may
be lald and streets oiled by the City without
request of property owners, one half of cost to
be borne by sald owmers;

Sewersg ray be lald by the City
without request, the property owners contributing
at the rate of &2050 per lineal foot.

Fire Pmytection.Flre protection
is paid for by the owvners of real property. There
18 a separate rate calculated by computing the
cost of protection and the assessed value of the
property capable of being protecteds There are no \
exenptions,. |

| - m@n_cmamm.i.g.n_ Sinllar to .
ordinary sale of a cormrodity. Owner of reasl property °
pays for actual amount of water used in hls property.

OBSERVATIONS

It will be noted that the basis of
taxation in the Clty of Halifa: 18 real property and
that the bulk of the incorme ralsed by the Oity is |
derived from the real property tax, the business \
tax and the household tax, which three taxes are ‘
direotly related to the actual value of the property
owned or occupled. The water tax is simply the ‘
price pald for n commodity and the pipe rate 1g
sinply that share of the cost of flre proteoction which
the owner of renl property is called on to pays

~350~




Decenber 12th, 193%5.

Paving, sowcrs and sidewalks inoreasc the value of
adjacent rcal cstate and it seems equitable that part
of the cost be borne by said resl ostate. The :
belance of the cost of paving, sewers and sidewalks,
and the ocost of maintenance and repair is rald by

the ,01ty and is met out of the funds raised by
general taxes.

In exanining the tax situation in
the Olty of Helifax it is therefore necessary to
be oconcerned only with the real property tax,
business tax and household taxe

Under the present syster the
relationship between assessrnent #nd the tax rate is
not inportant and whether the ascessrient be at
sctual cash value or at 75% cash value rakes no
real difference. But inasmuch as the rate in the
Olty of Hnlifax ls the same for real property tax,
Busliness tax and household tax 1t 1is natural to
nsk whether or not 50% of the value of the prenises
ooccupPed 1ls an equitable hasis for business tex and
10% of the value of the premises ocagied is an
equitable basie for household taxo

Real estate has always been given a
place of . importance ariong n person’s assets and
in former years the amiount of real estate owned by
any one person was o falr measure of his financial
worth. This is not true today as many of the
citizens of Hnlifnx do not own real estate, or own
real estate of small value as compared to %heir
true worth. Sinilarly tho value of the prerises
occupied for business purposes 1s no reasure of the
volurie or value of the bDusiness conducteds

Before proceeding further it is in
order to examine the manner in which the ravenue
ralsed by taxation is expended by the Olty & |
Hrlifax. The Oity ostimates for the year 1934-35
shows the followlngs.

Approx. $58,0000,00 required for contribution to
' Munlclpaillty of Halifax.

" $660,000,00 for Schools.
74,000.00 for Oity Home and TeBsHospital
" 252,0000,0C for Parks,Gardens,V.GeHospltal
and nuierous other, contributlons
%0 charitable,welfare, and
| educntional bodless
" 30,000,00 for Qity Health Boarde
" 36,000,00 for Suporannuatlonss
" 4&84,000,00 to retire short term debentures, p&
interest on consolidated funds and
provide for sinking fund
requlretients.

~35Le:




December 12th, 193%5.

Approx. $662,000.00 to pay salaries for officials
apd employees , maintain police and
fire departments and prison and
for City Works Department.

'Total Revenue required approximately $2,260,00Q.OO

| It is interesting to note that
over $1,000,OOOOQO lg required for %he first six
items above mentioned, all of which are expenditures
which are properly community expenditures; that
approximately $488,000.00 is required to pay interest
and provide sinking funds for repayment of loans
incurred in past years to finance public works and
other dity undertakings; and that approximately
$662,000.,00 is rd8quired ¥o operate the City and
provide police and fire protectione

, The 193435 estimates further
indicate that revenues are as followsi-

Approx. $204,000.00 from fines,licenses,heppltals
. and revenue from Oity properties,
6tCe
" 2,000.00 from special tgxes
" 25,000.00 from poll taxes
" 104,000.00 from household taxes
" 265,000.00 from business taxes
" 1,670,000,00 from real property taxe

The estimated revenue from real
property tax is fouxr and onc fifth times as much
as the combined wrevenue from poll, buslness and
household taxo

Tt is doubtful that the owners of
renl estate should be assessed for so large &
proportion of the required revenue. Even 1f thils
assessed amount were actually pald by the owners
of real estate 1t cdoes not lmpress one as belng
entirely equitable. The citlizen of Halifax who owns
and dwells in hls own home pays the .share of taxes
required under the present system. It 1ls reasonable
to assume, however, that the ownex of an apartment

“house, set of flafs or house for rent lncludes the

amount of the real estate tax in hls overhead and
provides for payment of same out of the rentals. .
Likewise the occupler of a business premises passes
the burden of the real estate tax to the consumer.

It would follow that in only one instance does the
resal estate owner pay ithe real estate tax. BStatlstics
are not avallable to show what proportion of the
buildings in the Clty of Hallfax wre occupied by

the owner and whai ppeportlon is rented ln whole or
in part. In theory, then,it would not appear to be
equitable that real estate should be called upon to
bear so great a burden, and from a practiocal point

of view in a large muuber of ocases the person
assessed does not pay the tax. Certainly real estate

cq352~




December 12th, 1935

shoulld contribute in some measure toward the 10nt

of the Olty's obligation. At the same $ime 1€a¥g to

be remembered that the owner of real estate has already
pald one half of the cost of street improvements and

it 1s unreasonable to believe that he should be called
upon to pay so large a proportion of the balance of -
the cost and maintenance, together with the major
portlon of the cost of the government and administration
of the Olty, of the community enterpkises maintained

in whole or in pax»t by the COity and of education.

jﬁg_lahad&maﬁﬂmumm_Agz.

imarmination of the 8t. John
Assessrent Act and umendments the:’eto shows the schene
of the Aot %o be as follows, viz: ‘Firgt, various
speclal naxes levied against power ocompanies, insurance.
telegraph, telephone, bankifg and other companies
and Second, insofar as the revenue frorm the speoial
taxes and other sources do not suffice, the residue
is levied uvpon the whole ratgble real estate and
personal property wiihin the 0Lty and upon incone as
defined by the Acte

Heal. figiate Tads Real Estate ls
assessed at true and renl vaolue and additions and
inmprovements to dwelling houses and newly constructed
dwolling houses are excipved for the year during
which mnade or erected aad for two years thereafter.
Real estate is dafinel to includc land and buildings,
renewable terrms of vears in land &nd the inprovenents
thereon, the interest of a legses ln land over and
above the value of hls lmprovements thereon, .
chattels real, machinory and other property so affixed
to land or a building as to form part of the realty.

Serponal. Property Taxt Personal
Property is asseesed al the true and real value but
is taxed on 0% of guch value. £tock in trade is
assessed at the avorage valuo of stock held
during the year with minirum avorage value of 73%
of the annual turnover on total. sales. If &
person engaged in business, trade or professlon or
occupation does not deal i or ocarry etock-in-trade
or where stoar-dn-*+»~da g loss than 15% of sales
turmover for nuou.lois yuars assessors may apply e tax
of 10% of the renbal valus of the pemlses occupled
for business premisges, such rental velue not to be
less than 10% of tho aesessoed value of the pemlses
ocupied, suwh tax 4o be in llew of all taxes on
pe. sonal.” property oxsept fixtures, wachinery, and

rotogr whhiholess

Porgsonal properiy ls defined to
include all proporty not lncluded in the definitlion of
"roal esfntel except arbtlclse oFf personal use
houschold effects, ifloney on hand or on deposi%,
debts and loans, coumercial. ox nogotlable paper,bonds
and deobentures, mortgagos oxr other securities for
Money, joint stocks and shares, shares in ships.

255 % ¢




Becember 12th, 1935,

Inocore Tax:~ The incofle tax at the
general tax rate is known as the normal tax. In

addition to the normal tax there is a super tax of ,~

1% on incomes exceeding #$4+000.00 but not exceedi
| 47, 000,00
2% on " 7000,00 but not emceeding
| $10, 000,00
244 " " 10000400 but not exceeding
$15,000.00

3% " " 15000.00

Corporations and partnerships are
exenpt from SBuper Taxe.

Income Tax is levied against the
income of,-

(a) Persons resident or ordinarily resident in
the'Oityo

(b) Petsons not being residents but who carry
on buslness or occupations, etc. in the
Oity but only the incorie of such persons
arising out of or derived fron carrying on
such business, etc. in the City.

Incore is defined to rean the net
profit or gain or gratuity and includes interest
dividendis and profits from roney, securities,stocﬁs
or investnents, income from gifts, income from (but
not proveeds ©f) 1life insurance policies.

Exeriptions from the Nornal Tax
on incomes include,~-

1. Income from real estate in the City,

2o Incorme fror corporation or partnershlp
branches located outside the Oity.

3. $1,000.00 in case of married person,
householder, or person with dependents,
but such exemption to apply to incores
whioch do not exceed $2000.00,

4, $400.00 to other persons whose incotues
do not exceed {$1000,00,

5. Separate incomes of husband and wife
| in excess of $500,00 recelve am
exetption of $500,00 each in lieu of
the $1000 .00 exenption in ocase of
narried personse

=351




Decenber 1l2th, 1935,

6. -Where incone of married |

" X person exceeds
$2000000Aor where income of other person
exceeds ?1000000 or where income of husband
or wife (both earning) exceeds $1000,00
the inocrease of tax Dy reason of loss of
exemption shall not be greater than the
arlounts by which the incormes exceed the

sald respective arnountse

| Every person over the age of 21 years
and engaged in business, etc. in the Oity, resident in
the Oity. for not less than three nonths and not
oghggwége taxed on income shall pay a ninipum tax
o) eUUo

In no event ghall the taxes of any
person (not being a pauper) be less than $5¢00,

OBSERVATIONS

The schene of the 8t. (ohn Assessnent
Act has been given at sone length rierely as an
exanple. It clearl.y denonstrates that sources of
income other than real estate can be nade avallable.
It 1s not suggested either that the scheme 1ltself
1s one to be adopted in the O0ity of Halifax, or that
the personal property itax and incorie tax as defined
and levied under the sald Act are desirable or
equitableo

Tt is interesting to note that both

in Holifag and St. @ohn the required revenue (after
deduction of special %taxes) is levied at a single
rates In Halifnx it 1s raised by neans of a real
property tax, business tax and household tax, 1n
~8t. John by neans of a real property tax, personal
groperty tax and incorie tax. But whereas in the

i1ty of Halifax these three taxes are directly related
to and dependent upon the value of real estate,

in St. John the only tax related to and dependent
upon the value of real estate is the real property
tax, Under the 8t. John Act the Rerso ) |

tax really corresponds to our business tax, but
instead of being calculated on the value of the
prenises which a pariticular business happens to..
oocupy, it is caloulated on the value of the stock-
in-trade and personal. assets of the businesa.
Again under the S4. John Act the tax levied on income
18 partioularly designed to cause persons Who reside
whthin the 0ity or who make a livlihood within the

1ty and therefore enjoy the beneflts of works

ovided by the Uity pay for these rights &nd

privileges. There is no need and no reason under the
8t. John Act for sither a poll tax or household taxe

The Montreal JTncore Tax Act and |
Montrosl Sales Tax Act have been examined. The former
pinply required that all persons who pay a Dominion
Inoore Tax shall pay a similar sum to the City of

Montreale
555




December 12th, 1935,

The latter provides for a 2% Sales Tax on certain
retailed articlas. Most necessaries and nuierous
other articles are exempted. This method of raising

a revenue for runicipal purposes does not appeal
to your cormlttee,

L Rightly or wrongly the tax
situation in tlhie Oity of Halifax has been for sone
years the subject of rmch discussion and criticism.
To a large extent upur cormittee belioeves that the
~-80=0alled oriticism is unjust. Too much emphasis
has been laid on natters which are of minor
importance, and as is always the case, 1t has been
difficult toXZXBHEEE discover jus: where the trouble,
if any, lles. Many of the opinions expressed have
been based on personal experience: sore of which may
have been exceptional, others have been offered by

ersons who are disgruantled or have private Interests

n mind rather than the interests »f the cormunidy
at large, d¢r whose motives are prinarily political.s
It would be well to disregard ail of ‘these opinions.

Vour cormittee has endeavored o
avold natters of a petty nature and has tried to
discover the general principles underlylng the present
law of taxation in the City of Halifax and hasmade
a real effort to discover whether or not the present
system can be unfalr or unjust to any class of persons.
Laws of taxatlon cannot be made for individuals or
rminorities but must be made for the masses. It Ls
esstnhlal that these laws be falr and equitable and
that the funds go raisocd be expended properly.

We velieve that insofar as it is humanly possible

the present tax laws are being enforced falrly and in
accordance with the provisions of the Oity Charter
and absohutely no criticlem or comment on the presens
adriinistration of these laws is elther contenplated
or suggestedo

In the Oity of Halifax a definite
surt of rioney must be raised each year and the
estimates disclose the purposes for which the money
is needed. It is useless to bemoan the size of
this arount . The City is already obligated for the
most of it and 1t muet be ralsed. The only important
questions are::s

1, Is the amount required by the Olty of
Falifax belng levied againet ‘the
propes sources avalleble for taxatlcn,
gnd

2, Ip every Gitizen of Halifax belng
oalled upon to pay hls falr proportlonate
share of this amount.

356




December 12th, 1935,

.. Your committee believes that in
the Interest of the comrmunity as a whole the oivic

authoritles should irmediately appoint an independent
cormilttee of Bully qualified persons instructed and
eripowered to conduct an investigation with a view %0
determining whether or not these two questions can,
under the present syster, be answered in the
affirmative; and 1f they cannot be so answered to
nake subh further investigations as will enable the

corrittee to recommend what changes in the systen
are required.

We believe that a satisfying
solution of the present problem can only be arrived
at by neans of such an investigation. Naturally the
problens of taxation in one City differ entirely
frorn those in another. In one City a particular scherx
of taxation may prove gdequate and equitable, but
1f the same schere be enforced in mother City it
might prove to be entirely inadequate and unjuste
Pogeibly & blending of various methods of taxation
will be most suitable. In Bny event your commlttee
believes that the sources of incore rust flrst be
exariined and deternined before a falr and reasonable
gcherie of taxation can be evolved. This can only
be done by investigation.

| Such an investigation will reqilie
an inteneive scrutiny of our present systen in an
effort to determine,~

Firgt What class or classes of persons are
actually providing the City's revenue;

Second Whether or not the contribubtion is
equitable as between classess

Third Whether or not the contribution is
equitable as between the individuals

of each classe

Fourth Whether or not all classes who should
be supporting the Oity are at present
being required so to doo

Your committee suggest that ariong
the riore important matters to be consldered by such
a connittee in rmaking its findings, are the
following:i~

1. Bs 1t right that the value of real
egtate should be the sole basls of
taxation &b the general rate in the
0ity of Halifax? _

. Is 10% of the value of the premises
° oooupZed a proper basis for household tox?

=357




December 12th, 1935«

3. Is 50% of the value of the premisss occupied
& proper basis for business tax?

4, Is the present poll tax on an equitable
basis?

5. What further efforts can and should be made
to derive r@venue from property at present
exempt from taxation?

6. Would any form of income tax be desirsble?

I What are the merits of a "personal property"
tax and should it be substituted for the
present business tax?

8. QOan the household tax and poll tax be
diepensed with in whole or in part?

'9} Is a sales tax desirable?

Such an investigation of the whole
field of taxation in the Oity of Halifax &and the
recommendations made in accordance therewith would
undoubtedly enable the City to formulate an
unqaestionably equitable and just scheme of taxation.
Your committee believes that i1f such recommendations
when made are put into effect the burden on real
eatate will be reduced with the consequent result
of lower rents and better housing conditlons.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Oivic Oommittee of the Gyro
Club of Halifaxo |

SN




Decembte r 12th, 1935.

- NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN POWER
Notice is hereby glven that at the

~7 next :egular meeting of the City Council, a motion

ol ' ' :
el . will be made to make it a rule of Council and
uﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂ?;j  administration that in all matters of City business
© M2 wnen the Oity Solicitor gd ‘

iy /4%5/// to kho y gives hls opinion, that the

AsstJ/ City Solicitor shall join in said opinion,

elther by. showing hls concurrence or dissenting

therefron,

PERMIT TO N. S. LIGHT AND POWER CO.,LTD.

'—m

- 7Vr}/Vf/ . Read report of the Oommittee on
o1 .
Zig,>~j?;ﬁéoWorks re pernit to use land on which to erect sub—-
y ém/é4/ station for the supply of electrical energy to

punping station on RBobie Streets
December 12th, 1935,

The Oity Council.

Gentlemens=

At a nmeeting of the Corrilttee on Works
Decerber 11th, 1935, 1t was decided on motion of
Aldernan Gates and Alderrian Donovan, to recouiend
to Oouncil that pernission be granted to the Nova
Scotia Light & Power Company Linlted, to use a
plece of City land about 20 by 30 feet, near the
corner of Young Street and Kempt Road for the purpose
of erecting thereon a sub—station for the supply of
eleotriocal energy for the Oity Pumping 8tation on

Roble Btreet.

H. Ao MacDonald,
VICE-OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderrian Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be ‘adopteds

Motion passed.
STREET LIGHT- WEST STREET

f% ;V¢J94//' Read report of the Oommiittee. on Worke
AL fﬂéﬂ
. z )2/ end 0ity Engineer re street light, West Btreet.,
2t 359~




Decerite r 12th, 1935,

| Dec+10th,1935,
His Worship the Mayor. |

Sirte

The lighting conditions at the north end of
June. Btreet, corner of West Street could be greatly
inproved by installing a light at the corner of June

and West Streets, using sn additi ,
ar fixture. ’ € onal pole and a mast

The estimated cost to install a 250 OP.

light would be $34.00. The cost of naint
year $28.00. 3 ailnvenance per

It 1s recommended that this light be installed
when the funds are available.

Respectfully subnitted,

He W. Johnseton,
OITY ENGINEER.

Decenber 1l2th, 1935.
The 0ity Council.

Gentleriens~ -

At a meeting of the COommittee on Works
December 1llth, 1935, the attached report of the
Oity Engineer in regard to the installation of a
street light on West 8treet was approved, and on
motion of Aldernan Gates and Alderman 0'Toole,
recormended to Council for adoptilon.

He Ao MacDonald,
VICE~CHAIRIZAN.

Moved by Aldernan Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.
STREET LIGHT - CORN. RUSSELL AND ISLEVILLE ST.

;Jyeﬂ// Read report of the Oommlttee on
o Worke and Oity Engineer re street light, ocorner

sy
o ;yéfv
A Rugsell and Isleville Ste

.

December 6th, 1935

His Worship the Mayory

B I beg to report in accordance with the
request for a street light at the corner of Russell

111c Streete
and Isleville 360~




December 12th, 1935,

The instollation of a 250 O«P. light

&gseggimated at $30.00, the yearly maintenance cost

The installation of this light would
rnake a great ilmproverent #n this ares and it is

recormended that the light be installed wheh funds
are avallable. .

Respectfully subnitted,

H. W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

December 12th, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlenenst=—

At ,a meeting of the Oormittee on Works
Decernber 1llth, 1935, the attached report of the City
Engineer on the installation of a street light on
the corner of Russell and lIsleville Streets, was
approved and on rnotion of Alderman Freda and
Alderman O'Toole, recommended to OCouncil for adoption.

H. A. MacDonald,
VICE-CHAIRNAN.

Moved by Alderman Freda, seconded
by Alderrian O'Toole that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

STREET LIGHT -~ OAMBRIDGE STREET
| Read report of the Cormaittee on

) ;JV””/ Works and Oity Engineer re street light, Cantirldge 8t.

;;ffyé7;%;néﬁ . December 6th, 1935,

l.\ { !
:" ,A//")/P

His Worship the Maoyor,

81 r@-

I beg to report on an application from
residents of Cambridge Street asking that a light
be placed on this street, that the street is now

well built upe .

There is no light on Jubilee Road and
one about 150 feet south end no other between this :
end Wmegwoltio Avenue. At least one other light is '
necessary. .

The cost of installatlon is estimated at N
$3,00 and of maintenance, $28.00. ‘
w361




Decerber 12th, 1935,

It 1s recommended that a 1ight be
installed when funds are available. 8

Respectfully subnitted,

He We JOhnSton,
CITY ENGINEER.,

e - Decerber 12th, 1935.
The Oity Oouncil. -

Gentleren?-
At a neeting of the Cormittee on
Works December 1lth, 1935, the attached report of
the 0lty Engineer on the installation of a street
light on Oambridge Street was approved, and on
rotion of Aldernan Freda and Alderman O'Toole,
/ recomiended to Council for adoption.

He As NpcoDonald,
VICE-CHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, meconded by
Xlderman Dénovan that the repatts be adopted.

Motion passed. B

WATER EXTENSION - ATLANTIO STREET

T

"Read report of the Oommittes om

- ¢Vr}ffézyorke and Olty -Inginéer re water extension,Atlantic
/:f) ' Y /' - R :

a5y 7" Street.
L

Decerber 6th, 1935
His Worship the Mayors

PR I have an. applioation from the Eastern
Trust Oompany for the extension of the water pipe

on Atlantic Btreet from the present end of the pipe
westwardly about thirty-eight (38f) feet o supply

a nww house proposed t0 be.ereoted on property
belonging to Miss Llllian Walsh,

The estimated cost of the work 1s ¥
$115,00. It is reconriended that the extension be made. |

Respectfully submitted,

H. We. Johngton, ;
O0ITY ENGINEER, ‘ BN

362w




.
’» v f//(/ /«:

Deceriber 12th, 1935,

The City Council.

Gentleriens =

. At a neeting of the Oormittee on Works
Degember~llth, 1935, the attached report of the
Oity Engineer on an application for the extensién
of the water pipe to Atlantic Street was appr oved

end on motion of Aldernan Gpt®s and Alderman OtToole,
recorriended to Council for adoption.

He A« UacDonald
VIOE-CHAIRMAR.

Mawed by Alerman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Freda that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

Aldernan Mitchell asked if 1t would
be possible for the Corriittee on Works to take over
the balance of Atlantlc Btreet.

The Deputy Mayor suggested that
Alderman Gates bring}this rnetter up at the next

neeting of the Cormilttee on Vorks.

CONTRACT FOR OAST IRON WATER PIPE
Read report of thp Cormittee on
Works and Olty Engineer re purchase of cast iron
water plpe. |
Decenber 6th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor,
Siri= When the work at present in hand 1s
comoleted rowr stook’ Jf 6-inch water pipe will be

praotlcally exhaust.d. We should have pipe of this
diameter on hand.

I have obtained prices as follows for
2,000 fieet of pipe.

Osnade Iron Foundries Ltd.»glzin joinys $50494 per ton

. 5732 M
Zinl8 Son & Morrow Ltd.Plain joints 50.94 -
W.8talrs T g’;. Ez.ge :
Drurmond,McOall & 0o0e T & B, . g
" Sendspun L 8255 per £t

~363~




December 12th, 1935,

TMcAvity & Sons Ltde T & B. $uz.6o per tom

: Plain 25 "
Sandspun T & B, «TH per ft.
" Plain 70 M
National Iron Corp. " ‘.ZS "

Omane Linited L . B7.96
' T & Bo 2%0%3 mr"t'on

L The tender of the National Iron
Oorporation for pipe with plain bell and spigot
Jointe and centrifugdlly cast, 1s' the lowest, and
the tender of Drurmiond, MoOall & Oo.Ltd. for i

vertioally ocast pipes with turned and bored joints
ls the lowest.

It is recommended that the contract
be awarded to these two flrms in suoch proportions
as the Olty Engineer nay decide.

Respe otfully subnitted,

Hoe We JOhnBton’
OITY ENG®INEER.

Deceriber 12th, 1935.
The 0ity Counoil.

Gentlenrent~—

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
Decenber 11lth, 1935, the atteched report of the
Oity Engineer on the purchase of ocast lron water pilpe
was epproved, and on rmotion of Alderran Getes and
Alderman Frede, recoruiended to Oounoll for adoption.

He A+ NacDoneld,
VIOE-CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded
by Alderman Freda that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

$.10 ofclock, |
Aldernan Smeltzer arrives and takes his

geat in Oounoilg

SUPPLEMENTARY FINAL OERTIFICATE TO
. OHARLES WALKER.

E;Nfofuvfj;dﬁa Read report of the COonmittee on

:4QVA'¢' works re supplementary final certifioate to

Oharles Wnlker. .
36l




Decenber 12th, 1935.
The Oity Qoungil.

Gentlenens—

By At o meeting of the Cormittee on Works
on Devember 1lth, 1935, on motion of Alderman Donovan,
gecondgd by Alderman Gates, payrent to Charles
Walker of the sum of TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND
NINETEEN DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($2,119.30) bein
the balance in full for work done in the oonstruct%on
of conorete sidewalks, curbs and gutters subsequent
to the lssuing of certificate No. 3, was approved and
recormended to Council for adoption.

. e

He Ao MacDonald,
VIOE-CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

NOTICE OF lIOTION BY ALDERIUAN GATES
Read notice of motion subniltted

by Alderiian Gatese

NOTICE is hereby given that at the
next regular neeting of the 0ity Council I will move
a resolution to the following effeocti:-

"RESOLVED that a conmittee of
this Oouncil be appointed for the purpose
of investigating the possibllity of
obtaining from persons or bodies (inocluding
governments) which are exempt fron
taxation some cormpassionate allowance or
contribution to pay for such services
rendered by the Oity, such as polioce,
and fire protection and any other services,
together with furhber sums 1n lieu 'of
taxation. "

QLAIYM FOR DAMAGES - H. G. STAIRS

Read report of the Committee on

" Worke and 0ity Engineer, also letter from H. G. Btalrs

as followgi=
Deceriber 10th, 1935.

Hie Worship the Mayor,

iry-

S I beg to report on the olalm for danages
frots Mr. H. G. Stairs, a copy of which is attached
for damages to his oar and olothing sustained by hin
due to an unlit trench on Young Avanue, that the |
accident ocourred on Saturday evenling the 23rd uhtimo
shortly after six otcloock.

~365~




. ;o

o ﬁorke and 01ty Engineer, also letter from H. G. Btalrs

Decenber 1l2th, 1935,
The Oity Council.

Gentlenent=

By At o meeting of the Committee on Works
on Devenber 1llth, 1935, on motion of Aldernan Donovan,
seconded by Alderuan Gates, payrent to Charles
Walker of the sum of TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND
NINETEEN DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($2,119.30) being
the balanco in full for work done in the construction
of concrete sidewalks, curbs and gutters subsequent
to the 1lssuilng of certifioate No. 3, was approved and
recormended to Council for adoption.

He A. MacDonald,
VIOE-CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded bw
Alderrian Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.
NOTICE OF lOTION BY ALDERMAN GATES.

Read notice of motion submitted
by Alderiman Gatese

NOTICE is hereby given that at the
next regular neeting of the 0ity Oouncil I willl move
a resolution to the following effeocti-

"RESOLVED that a committee of
thls Oouncil be appointed for the purpose
of investigating the possibility of
obtaining from persons or bodies (including
governments) which are exempt from
taxation some conpassionate allowance or
contribution to pay for such services
rendered by the Oity, such as pollce,
and fire protection and any other services,
together with furbher sums in lleu ‘of
taxation."

Read report of the Gommittee on

as followsi-
Deceriber 10th, 193%5.

His Worship the Mayor,

8irt-

I beg to report on the oclaim for damages
from Mre. He G. Stalrs, a copy of which 1s attached
for damages to his car and oclothing sustained by nin
due to an unlit trench on Young Avanue, that the
accldent ocourred on Saturdsy evening the 23%rd uhtimo
shortly after slx otclook.

~365~




e

Decerber 12th, 1935,

He was proceeding north on Young Avenue
and when. a short distance south of Owen Street he
saw & oar approeahing on the east half of the
roadwgi he turned towards the west and drove over a
trench which extended from the west line of Young
Avenue to about the center and whioch he chained
was unlit.

The trench was being excavated by the
Oity for the purpose of laying a sewer and water
pipe on Owen Street. On investigation I found that
the Nlght watchman had arrived on the job some time
before five olclock and the foreman in charge before
leaving at five ofclock had found him in the tool
shack lighting the lanterns required to light the
trenche There were three or four lit at the tine
when the foreran left.

The Foreman of Btreets reported that
about 8ix o'clock he had a telephone call from the
Polioce that there were no lights on the trench
whereupon he at once drove down and found that thils
wes 80 and also found the watchrian agleep in the
shack wlth no lapterns out although rost of then
were ready for placing. He placed sone lanterns in
position and put another watchman in charge. The
lights should have been placed on the trench that
night at about 5.20 olclocke

| T wrote to the City Solicitor fiving
hin the facts of the case and also drawing hls
attentlon to the faoct that Mr. Stalrs when the
aocldent happened was driving on the wrong slde of
the street and must have been proceeding at a very
fest rate of speed as the ocar went through a trestle,
jumped the trench and rode over a bank about %i

feet high on the north side. He gave rie an opinion
as followsi~

"I have read over the letter recelved from
Mr. Stairs and also your letter of
Decerber 6th, and ihnmy opinion the Oity
would be well advised to make settleiient
with Mr. Stairs rather than dlspute the
Oity!s linbility and stand a lawsult,
There ls no question at all that there was
negligence on the part of the Oity in not
having lights placed around the

excavation and such other manners of
warning persons using the street of the
existence of the danger. While there
might posslbly be some contributary
negligenoe on the part of Mr. Btalrs,

of which I may say I am not entirely
convinced, such contributary negligence
would not sffect the oclaim in any material
way, but would without questlon be offset
by the ocosts which would be indidental
to the lawsult, and whitoch in all probabixity
the Oourt would require the Olty to pay.!
I would therefore advise that 1f possible
this clain be settled"s

~B66m




December 12th, 1935,

| Mre Btairs has subnitted a clain
totalling $49lt.00 which after consultation he agreed,
without prejudice, to reduce by $70.00. |

: It 'will Ve in the interssts of the
City to discuss the items and details of this claim
verbally inetead of in this written report.

Respectfully subnitted,

Hs We Johnston '
OITY ENGINEER,

December 19th, 1935,
The 0ity Council,

Gentleriense

The attached report of the Olt
Engineer on a clain of Mre. He Go Stairs for $l424.00
for damages to his car and clothing sustained by
hin due to an unlit trench on Young Avenue on
Noveuber 23rd, 1935, was considered by the Comnittee
on Works. Bubsequently Mr. Stalrs expressed his
willingness to accept %375.00 in payrent of hls olain.

The cormittee on Works on riotion
of AXdernan Donovan and Alderman Gates, recormend to
Qouncil that the Olty o Halifax pay to Mr. H. Ge
Staire the surm of $375.00 fn full settlerient of hils
clairs resulting from sald accident,

He A, MacDonald,
VICE-CHAIRMAN.

2 Waterloo 8treet,
H&lif&x, N. So
November 265th, 1935

Mre O« Pe Bethune,
Olty Soliocitor,
gity Hell

Helifax, N. 8.

Dear Siri-
I wish to report an act of gross

negligence on the part of someone in the Oity Works
Departiment which nearly cost my life and completely
wreoked 1y car on Saturday evening, the 23rd instant.

For your convenience I an enclosing
o, rough sketch.of the scene of the accldent which
I trust will make the account nore understandable.

-367-




December 12th, 1935,

et

. At 6 PJ, or a few minutes later
I was proceeding north on Young Avenue, south of
Owen Street at a noderate rate of speed, the exact
. rate belng unknown, as I hed@ turned off the dashlight
in order to avold its glare as the driving rain and
wet paverient made the visibility extremely poor.
At that time, 1f you will remember, it was pitch dark.

As P approached Owen Street I
saw the llghts of a horse and wagon over on the
east side of Young Avenue, coming south. It appeared
to be noving in towards the east sidewalk so in
order to avold it I kept well over to the west silde
of the street. I did not think this to be unusual
in any way as frequently I have seen vehicles on this
particular street go on the wrong side when
delivering goodso

. W hen I was at a dlstance of sone
few feet frowl the intersection ¢f Owen Bireet and
Young Avenue I saw to ny amazement and horror that a
sewer line was belng lald, its excavation going right
out to the middle of the street with a pile of rocks
sore eighteen inches high on the south slde of the
trench and a pile of earth sone five feet high on
the north side. The trench, as I found out late$
was about three feet wlde and about six feet deep.

I hit the pile of rocks which
ruet have acted like a ski-jump because the ocar
went right over the ditch, took off the top foot
of earth on the dirt plle and came to rest 1ln the
approximate position shown -~ a total wrecks

Fortunately for ne, the seat &f
the oar slid in front between the dash and nyself
as I ducked sidewayg, so that I came too between
two oushions; otherwise by executors would be
corresponding with youe. ‘

The point that I wish to stress
-and which is the vital one in the whole affdlr,

ig that ¢ 0 ]
streat wae torn up. As witnesses to thls I refer
“you %o

Mr. Earl Bremner,driver of a Fraser & Casey
we.gon.e
Mr.F.Pader,driver of the United Oleaners é&.
Dyers trwck who nearly did the
garie thing a few minutes before.

Mr. We Re Fitzmaurice of the Canadian |
National Rallways who llves at the
corner of Owen St.and Young Aves

Mr.K.GeMahabir of 10 Young Ave. who damaged
his car in avoiding the same dltch
gome twenty minutes previously
and who advises me that he reported .
to the Poligce Station that there
were no lights as soon as he got
to his hoilte.

B Gem




December 12th, 1935,

_ I was bndly ghakem up but apart
frorm a few ninor cuts and contusions was not hurte.

R I immediately reported the accident
to the Police, had nmy car taken to the Argyle Garage
where ghe is now lying and had Mr. George Tingley

of the Tingley Buick Company examine and appraise the

dapago.

Personally I feel that I can never
‘Arive the car again as the whole frame and engine

are 80 badly bent and out of line that it will never
be satlsfactory. The particulars of the car are

as follows:=

Motor Vehicle Permi® #86344, Franklyn
1932, COonvertable Ccupe, Serial No.
45-202905L18. Cost new $4275.00.

It wolld be impossible for me to
replace 1t for less than $750.00 gs it was overhauled
conpletely in May of this year, new rings and
plstons having been installed and the whole car
tuned up so that it was like new. IFurther than that
within the last month I had the car checked over
for winter driving; brakes, steering gear and lights
all being adjusted at that time by Mr. Ivan Greenhan,
Oekland Road, a corpetent mechanic who has been
keeping the car under hls personal supervision ever
since I purchased 1t. MNy driting permit number is

$28978.

During the past five years I
have driven sore 60,000 rmiles with no accidents and
oonsequently receive the lowest possible rate on
Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance from
the Travellers Insurance (ormany:iwhose poliocy 1s
now coverlng the car for these two itemse

I would appreclate it if you will
give this matter your immediate attentlon as the
oar 1s being used almost entlrely for business
purposes . and the loss of ite use will cost a great
deal for every day that it is out of service. It
would appear that under the olrcumsiances the Olty
of Halifax 1s liable to me for all damages that I
may have or will suffer because of 1ts negligenoe
in properly guarding its excavation and I wlll be
interested in hearing what you propose to do in the

way of settleriento '
Yours very truly,

Hoe Go g’t&il‘ﬁ\c

NOTE: It may be of interest to know that in the
interval between the tirle of the work and
rmy return from the telephone, that two
lanterns, had been placed on the north slde
"of the excavation by sone person as yet
unknovn but that neither of the lights were
visible to a vehicle approaching frowm the
south side as the Police investigator noted
when 1t was pointed out to hiﬂ:GoSo

m369“




l“lll..l.llllIIIIIIIIIIIIII------------—-—-—-_p,

December 12th, 1935.

Moved by Alderman Mitohell,
seconded by Alderman Suebtzer that this be referred
back to the Cormittee on Works for further consideratio:
consultation with the Oity Solicitor, and to furnish
é detailed report to this Council. Motion passed.

SUPT!'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME FOR
THE LIONTH OF NOVEMBER,1935.

Read report of the Charities
Oormittee for the month of November, 1935, showing

| the number of inmates in the City Home to be 4ly.
1 FILED

DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
l Read report of the Oity Auditor

covering direot relief expenditures as at December
12th, 1935.

REPORT OF DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.
(Egtinated)

Noverber 14th,1935~ Desember 12th,1935s

APPROPRIATION TOTAL QITY'S SHARE
Vote June 16th/32 $5,000,00 85,000,00
July 14th/3%2 25,000.00 5 000,00
" Sept. 2nd/32 60 ,000,00 6,000,00
" Dec. 15th/32 135,000,00 5 000,00
" Apre 13th/33 173.000.00 37,000.00
o July 13th/%3 102, 000,00 4,000,00
" Qocte 12th/32 150, 000,00 50, 000.00 |
" Jan. 11th/3 150, 000,00 0,000.00 |
" Apr. 12th/3 1%2,000.00 000,00 ;
" Alug. 16th/3h 120,000.00 10, 000,00 f
" Qote. 1lth/34 150,000.00 | o 000.00 g
" Jan. 17th/35 125,000.00 1, ' 666.66 |
*  Apr. 11th/35 125 000,00 41 666.66 :
" Aug. 1 6h;35 }88 888 88 33,333.3, |
" Oct. 16th/35 00,000,00 3%,333.33
%%,590,000.00 $529,999.98
Expenditures to |
Nove30th,1935, 1,381,402,99 460,467.66
Add estinates to . .
Dec. 12th, 1935 14,000.00 —4.,666.66
Byl3+e32

$l,39%,¢52099

=370~




December 12th, 193%5.

Balance unexpended of
- euthorized appropriations
of whioh approximately
$362,000.,00 is available
for expenditure to
Jan.3let,1935, the - T
difference having dapsed $194%,597.01 $64,865.67

Respectfully submitted,

As Mo Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.
Dacel2th,1935.

FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MNONTH OF NOVEUBER,193%M.

Read report of the Oity Auditor
covering tax oollections for the rnonth of Nov. 1935.

01ty Auditor's Offioce,
November 30th,1935.

| To His Worship the Mnyar,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentleriende

Report on Tax Oollections for the month of November ls
subnitted. -Collectlons ariounted to $79,802. 99; morresponding perlod
last year $73,945.77. OCollections on account of taxes for the years
1908-192 were {$9.13. The ledger value of this group on November 3oth,
1935, after deducting Reserves for short collection amounted to
S548,720.68, Oollections of Poll Taxes in 1935=36 of ourrent and arrears
to November 30th arounted to ,j15,208.50; corresponding period last

year $17,467.75.

Arrears Taxeg -
vic Year Reserve Outstanding New November Outstanding
| | Balances accounts and Collections Bakénces
: - _Dotober adjugtrients : Noveribez.
1925-26 $6U,673.71% 64, 471.8: §6.58 $6U4,U6R,2
1926-27 ¢39'3Z13;57~ '%01981.0 2.82 10,858 .2
192728 EZ’ 76,87 39,;{15. 3 4g.79 29’266'7
1928-29 ,02l,02* &3, 033,49 | 73.28 143,360.21
1929-30 11»6,124.33* L5,489.90 259,00 L5,230.90
193031 Ee,l& 6.30* §O,740.27 372458 0,367.6
1971=-32  45,038,11* H41,937.71 715.27 H1,222.4
%932-*3& 49,873.60* 99,023.82 9,161.89 89,861.9
933-3L  55,097.70 236,689.27 | 11,092.41 222_,_‘296 'ﬁ
1934-35  50,732.23 . 198 ' ﬁ945%145§7_&1_g_1ﬁ;_5_

Current Taxes

1935-36  $51,687.,80 - 74O, 423,14 - 28,310.49  712,112.65 :
Water Dept.; — - . - ‘, _ ’
Rates,eto.

1,904,8 5,000400 , Ol .81




Decerber 12th, 1935,

Poll Taxes 1932-3 o846 .71 157,00 §74 .“1
Poll Taxes 193 ~32 ;3?911.2 wgg,oo 3?&82;2
Poll Taxes 193 32 6,245,.1 283.90 5,959.63
Poll Taxes 1935-3 16,709.60 - 1,456.50 15,253.10

* Includes special tax payments and unexpended
balances, and, for the Oivic Year 1925-26, a special
transfer as authorized by the Acts of 1928, Oap.62.
Any excess in these accounts above the outstanding tax
balances ls transferable to the General Reserve or
‘the General Sinking Fund, as the case requires, on
April 30th of each years

" ‘Respectfully subnitted,
 As M. Butler,

PILED CITY AUDITOR.

DEP. RTME AL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES
Read report of the Oity Autlitor

covering departrental appropriations and expenditures

as at Novenber 30th~l193,.
FILED y 1975

9.30 P.ll.,

Moved by Alderman McMarus, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that this meeting do now adjourn.
Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.
LIST OF HEADLINES |

Minutes 327
Letter,0lerk of the Executive Council |

re Ordinance #27. 37
Accounts 328
Account~ V.G.Hospital 328

Grant ,Dalhousie Health Clinlo 29
Bonding, Olerk of the Courts 30
Provincial Exhibition Oommission Loan 332
Resolution approving of a resolution of o

the Provinocial Exhibition Qonmiseion 334
Draft arendrent to Section 656 of the

Oity Oharter 340

Dudas property — 214 Brunswick St. 340
Appliocation for permlssion for steam

boiler, 214 Brunswick St. 341 |
Letter, A. Hs Minshull re property, y
162-164 SpringyGarden Road. 343 R
Olvic Taxation U5
w37 D




Decenber Bth, 1935.
HEADLINES (Oontinued) -

‘Wotice of rotion by Alderman Power

g59
Perult to N.S. Light and Power COo.,Ltd. 9
@Btreet light— West St 9
Street light = corn.Russell and Isleville St. 0
Banbridge Bt. 61
Water extension - Atlantic St. 762
Qontract for cast iron water pipe z
Supplenentary final certifiocate to Ohae.Walker
Notice of motion by Alderman Gates - %65
Olain for danages - He Go Btpirs 365
Supbts report re inmates in the City Hone for
the ronth of November, 1935. 370
Direoct Relief Expenditures 370
Tax Oollections for the month of Nov. 1935 371
Departmental Appropriations and Expenditures 372

H. J« Btech
DEPUTY MAYOR.

/’ ' .
T
//(‘:—//‘C::/WV
We Po Publioover, '
CITY CLEERK.

=375




